

No. 12-167

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY DAVILA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS AND PRACTITIONERS  
OF LEGAL AND JUDICIAL ETHICS AND  
LEGAL ETHICS CENTERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BRUCE GREEN  
140 West 62nd Street  
New York, NY 10023

THOMAS S. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARGARET C. GLEASON  
MARY PAT STAHLER  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant Street  
Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939  
tsjones@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF CASE .....   | 2           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 7           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 8           |
| I. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S ADVICE TO<br>PLEAD GUILTY AND COOPERATE—<br>INCLUDING TWICE URGING DAVILA<br>TO GO OR COME “TO THE CROSS”—<br>WAS COERCIVE AND A DEPARTURE<br>FROM THE NEUTRAL JUDICIAL ROLE..... | 8           |
| A. The Comments Violated Judicial<br>Standards Of Conduct And Undermined<br>The Voluntariness Of The Plea And The<br>Fairness Of The Proceedings.....   | 8           |
| B. Outside Of, And Regardless Of, Rule 11,<br>State And Federal Courts Proscribe<br>Judicial Exhortations To Plead Guilty<br>Or Cooperate. ....   | 17          |
| II. APPELLATE COURTS CAN VACATE A<br>GUILTY PLEA WITHOUT REMANDING<br>FOR ADDITIONAL INQUIRY WHEN<br>THE RECORD, AS HERE, SHOWS<br>INHERENTLY PREJUDICIAL<br>JUDICIAL CONDUCT. ....                         | 22          |
| A. The Eleventh Circuit May Exercise<br>Supervisory Authority Over The<br>Administration of Justice To Vacate The<br>Plea, And A Federal Appellate Court’s  |             |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Supervisory Authority Is At Its Zenith<br>When Exercised Over The Conduct Of<br>Lower Court Judges.....  | 22  |
| B. No Additional Inquiry Into Actual<br>Prejudice Is Required Or Advisable<br>Where, As Here, The Record Is Clear<br>That Coercive Conduct Occurred And<br>The Magistrate Judge Departed From<br>The Neutral Judicial Role. .... | 27  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 30  |
| APPENDIX: List Of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....  | A-1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Ballard v. United States</i> ,<br>329 U.S. 187 (1946).....             | 24             |
| <i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 250 (1988)..... | 22, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 79 (1986).....                    | 24             |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 387 (1977).....                   | 12             |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 868 (2009).....     | 16             |
| <i>Cripps v. State</i> ,<br>137 P.3d 1187 (Nev. 2006).....                | 19             |
| <i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 141 (1973).....                     | 23             |
| <i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 335 (1980).....                   | 23             |
| <i>Euziere v. United States</i> ,<br>249 F.2d 293 (10th Cir. 1957).....   | 14, 27         |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> ,<br>349 U.S. 133 (1955).....                      | 17             |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 127 (1994).....       | 24, 25         |
| <i>Marshall v. United States</i> ,<br>360 U.S. 310 (1959).....            | 24             |
| <i>McCarthy v. United States</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 464 (1969).....            | 26, 27         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>McNabb v. United States</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....   | 22             |
| <i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal<br/>Foundation v. Constangy</i> ,<br>947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)..... | 13             |
| <i>Offutt v. United States</i> ,<br>348 U.S. 11 (1954).....   | 22, 24         |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> ,<br>54 A.D.2d 913 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976) .....   | 28             |
| <i>People v. Earegood</i> ,<br>173 N.W.2d 205 (Mich. 1970) .....  | 28             |
| <i>People v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 911 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....  | 18             |
| <i>People v. Weaver</i> ,<br>12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 742 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....  | 18, 27         |
| <i>Standley v. Warden</i> ,<br>990 P.2d 783 (Nev. 1999).....  | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Bouie</i> ,<br>817 So. 2d 48 (La. 2002) .....   | 18, 19, 20, 28 |
| <i>Thomas v. Arn</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 140 (1985).....  | 22, 23         |
| <i>United States v. Adams</i> ,<br>634 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 1981)) .....  | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 27, 29         |
| <i>United States v. Bakker</i> ,<br>925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991) .....  | 12, 13         |
| <i>United States v. Bierd</i> ,<br>217 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000) .....  | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Bradley</i> ,<br>455 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2006) .....   | 15, 16         |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Bruce</i> ,<br>976 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992) .....        | 16, 18, 27         |
| <i>United States v. Cannady</i> ,<br>283 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2002) .....      | 15, 16             |
| <i>United States v. Davila</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2011).....      | 6, 29              |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> ,<br>138 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998) .....       | 22                 |
| <i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 74 (2004).....       | 26                 |
| <i>United States v. Gilligan</i> ,<br>256 F. Supp. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) ..... | 21                 |
| <i>United States v. Hasting</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 499 (1983).....                | 23                 |
| <i>United States v. Miles</i> ,<br>10 F.3d 1135 (5th Cir. 1993) .....        | 14, 15, 16, 18, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Tateo</i> ,<br>214 F. Supp. 560 (S.D.N.Y. 1963) .....    | 12, 14, 25         |
| <i>United States v. Vonn</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 55 (2002).....                    | 26, 29             |
| <i>United States v. Werker</i> ,<br>535 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1976) .....        | 18                 |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, FEDERAL STATUTES, AND  
FEDERAL RULES**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. CONST., art. III, § 1 .....                          | 23            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....                                    | 27            |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5K.1.1<br>(2010)..... | 10            |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11.....                | <i>passim</i> |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(c)(1)... <i>passim</i> |        |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(d)(2)(B) .....         | 5      |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(h) .....               | 25, 26 |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52 .....                  | 25, 26 |

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| ABA Model Rules of Judicial Conduct R. 1.2<br>(2011).....                             | 16     |
| ABA Model Rules of Judicial Conduct R. 1.2,<br>cmt. [5] (2011), .....                 | 16     |
| ABA Model Rules of Judicial Conduct R. 2.6(B)<br>(2011).....                          | 15     |
| ABA Model Rules of Judicial Conduct R.<br>2.6(B), cmt. [2] (2011), .....              | 17     |
| ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of<br>Guilty § 14–3.3(c) (3d ed. 1999)..... | 15, 18 |
| Code of Conduct for United States Judges,<br>Canon 1 (2011) .....                     | 16     |
| Code of Conduct for United States Judges,<br>commentary to Canon 3A(4) (2011) .....   | 15     |
| Georgia Code of Judicial Conduct (2004). .....  | 15     |
| Georgia Code of Judicial Conduct, commentary<br>to Canon 3B(8) (2004).....            | 15     |
| James J. Alfani, et al., JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND<br>ETHICS § 1.03 (4th ed. 2007).....    | 16     |
